

### **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

#### **RESOLUTION 110-287**

## Resolution Adopting an Amended Organizational Chart

**WHEREAS**, the Sierra County Board of Commissioners met upon notice of a regular meeting, duly published, at the Sierra County Administrative Offices, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901, on November 14<sup>th</sup>, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978 Section 4-38-1 (1884) the powers of a county as a body politic and corporate shall be exercised by a board of county commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-13 (1953) provides that board of county commissioners shall have power at any session to make such orders concerning the property belonging to the county as they may deem expedient; and,

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 3-13-4 (1965) allows municipalities and counties to establish a personnel merit system for the hiring, promotion, discharge and general regulation of municipal and county employees; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County recognizes the need for ongoing organizational development and responsiveness to changing operational requirements; and.

WHEREAS, the current organizational structure may benefit from adjustments to better align with strategic goals, enhance efficiency, and improve collaboration among teams; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the organizational chart has been designed to address departmental restructuring and the addition or an accountant position, which is aimed at improving overall organizational effectiveness.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County hereby adopts the amended organizational chart, as attached hereto.

**NOW THREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that County Administration is authorized and directed to implement the changes outlined in the amended organizational chart, ensuring a smooth transition and effective communication throughout the organization.

# PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 14th day of November 2024.

# BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

Travis Day, Chair

James Paxon, Vice-Chair

Hark Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Shelly K. Trujillo

Sierra County Clerk



